CITY OF CORAL GABLES, FLORIDA

ORDINANCE NO. 2016-12

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF CORAL GABLES SUNSETTING THE CORAL GABLES HEALTH FACILITIES AUTHORITY, PURSUANT TO FLORIDA STATUTES SECTION 154.207(2); PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY, REPEALER, CODIFICATION, AND AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City Commission adopted Ordinance No. 2004-21, thereby creating the Health Facilities Authority; and

WHEREAS, the Health Facilities Authority, in accordance with Florida Statutes Chapter 159, was created to assist health facilities in the acquisition, construction, financing and refinancing of projects; and

WHEREAS, the City Commission finds that all bonded indebtedness incurred pursuant to Florida Statutes Chapter 159 and City Code Article III Division 3 have been paid; and

WHEREAS, the City Commission, pursuant to City Code Section 2-170, wishes to abolish the Health Facility Authority;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF CORAL GABLES:

SECTION 1. That the foregoing "WHEREAS" clauses are hereby ratified and confirmed as being true and correct and are hereby made a specific part of this ordinance upon adoption hereof.

SECTION 2. That the City Commission does hereby abolish the Health Facilities Authority.

SECTION 3. SEVERABILITY.

If any section, sentence, clause, or phrase of this Ordinance is held to be invalid or unconstitutional by any court of competent jurisdiction, then said holding shall in no way affect the validity of the remaining portions of this Ordinance.

SECTION 4. REPEALER.

All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith, are hereby repealed.

Page 1 of 2 – Resolution No. 2016-12

SECTION 5. CODIFICATION.

It is the intention of the Commission of the City of Coral Gables, Florida, that the provisions of this Ordinance shall become and be made a part of the City of Coral Gables Code of Ordinances; and that the sections of this ordinance may be re-numbered or relettered to accomplish such intention, and the word "ordinance" may be changed to "section", "article", or such other appropriate word or phrase in order to accomplish such intentions.

SECTION 6. EFFECTIVE DATE.

This ordinance shall become effective upon passage and adoption herein.

PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS TWENTY-THIRD DAY OF FEBRUARY, A.D., 2016.

(Moved: Quesada / Seconded: Keon)

(Yeas: Keon, Lago, Quesada, Slesnick, Cason)

(Unanimous: 5-0 Vote) (Agenda Item: E-2)

APPROVED:

JIM CASON MAYOR

ATTEST:

WALTER J. FOEMAN

CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND

LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:

CRAIG E. LEEN

CITY ATTORNEY